Credit and investment limits to a group of companies are set by the Company. When such

limits have been reached or breached as a result of any increase of the credit line or

investment, the Company shall not grant loan or make investment to such group in general.

However, if there is any individual reason to require the Company to undertake it, the

expected investment or loan needs to be reviewed by the loan review or investment

decision committee and approved by the risk management department of the Cathay

Financial Holdings.

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements-continued

(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

For the three-month periods ended 31 March 2014 and 2013

151

44. Information of insurance risk

(1) Sensitivity of insurance risk - Insurance contracts and financial instruments with

discretionary participation features

A. The Company

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2014

NT$

Scenarios

Change in income

before tax  Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

491,712

 Decrease (increase)

408,121

Expense

×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

585,120

 Decrease (increase)

485,650

Surrender rates

×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

100,313

 Increase (decrease)

83,259

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 927,242  Increase 769,611

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 927,473  Decrease 769,803

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2014

US$

Scenarios

Change in income

before tax  Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

16,148

 Decrease (increase)

13,403

Expense

×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

19,216

 Decrease (increase)

15,949

Surrender rates

×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

3,294

 Increase (decrease)

2,734

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 30,451  Increase 25,275

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 30,459  Decrease 25,281

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements-continued

(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

For the three-month periods ended 31 March 2014 and 2013

152

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2013

NT$

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

472,878

 Decrease (increase)

392,489

Expense

×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

670,355

 Decrease (increase)

556,394

Surrender rates

×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

70,477

 Increase (decrease)

58,496

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 813,264  Increase 675,009

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 813,466  Decrease 675,177

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2013

US$

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

15,863

 Decrease (increase)

13,166

Expense

×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

22,488

 Decrease (increase)

18,665

Surrender rates

×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

2,364

 Increase (decrease)

1,962

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 27,282  Increase 22,644

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 27,288  Decrease 22,649

B. Cathay life (China)

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2014

NT$

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Decrease (increase)

24,498

 Decrease (increase)

18,374

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

19,538

 Decrease (increase)

14,654

Surrender rates  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Increase (decrease)

7,795

 Increase (decrease)

5,846

Rate of return  +0.25%  Increase 78,791  Increase 59,093

Rate of return  -0.25%  Decrease 89,489  Decrease 67,117

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements-continued

(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

For the three-month periods ended 31 March 2014 and 2013

153

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2014

US$

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Decrease (increase)

805

 Decrease (increase)

603

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

642

 Decrease (increase)

481

Surrender rates  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Increase (decrease)

256

 Increase (decrease)

192

Rate of return  +0.25%  Increase 2,588  Increase 1,941

Rate of return  -0.25%  Decrease 2,939  Decrease 2,204

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2013

NT$

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Decrease (increase)

20,154

 Decrease (increase)

15,116

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

18,143

 Decrease (increase)

13,607

Surrender rates  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Increase (decrease)

6,404

 Increase (decrease)

4,803

Rate of return  +0.25%  Increase 77,528  Increase 58,146

Rate of return  -0.25%  Decrease 70,167  Decrease 52,626

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2013

US$

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Decrease (increase)

676

 Decrease (increase)

507

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

609

 Decrease (increase)

456

Surrender rates  ×1.10 (×0.90)

 Increase (decrease)

215

 Increase (decrease)

161

Rate of return  +0.25%  Increase 2,601  Increase 1,951

Rate of return  -0.25%  Decrease 2,354  Decrease 1,765

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements-continued

(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

For the three-month periods ended 31 March 2014 and 2013

154

C. Cathay Life (Vietnam)

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2014

NT$

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

41

 Decrease (increase)

32

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

2,227

 Decrease (increase)

1,737

Surrender rates  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

176

 Increase (decrease)

137

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 860  Increase 671

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 861  Decrease 671

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2014

US$

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

1

 Decrease (increase)

1

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

73

 Decrease (increase)

57

Surrender rates  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

6

 Increase (decrease)

4

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 28  Increase 22

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 28  Decrease 22

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2013

NT$

Scenarios

 Change in income

before tax

Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

97

 Decrease (increase)

73

Expense  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Decrease (increase)

2,344

 Decrease (increase)

1,758

Surrender rates  ×1.05 (×0.95)

 Increase (decrease)

232

 Increase (decrease)

174

Rate of return  +0.1%  Increase 428  Increase 321

Rate of return  -0.1%  Decrease 428  Decrease 321

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese

Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements-continued

(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

For the three-month periods ended 31 March 2014 and 2013

155

  For the three-month period ended 31 March 2013

US$

Scenarios